СН \$115.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM557049

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	Release of Security Interest In Certain Trademarks Previously Recorded at Reel/Frame (6771/0257)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,		01/10/2020	National Banking Association:
N.A., as Administrative Agent			UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEEM TECHNOLOGIES LLC	
Street Address:	115 W 18th St.	
Internal Address:	2nd Fl.	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10011	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4646824	EVENTBOARD
Registration Number:	5120592	TEEM
Registration Number:	5421688	ZOMBIE MEETINGS
Serial Number:	87373986	GHOST MEETINGS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2124552502 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124553222 Email: imull@stblaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Alexander Raytman Address Line 1: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/1843
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Jason Mull
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006835 FRAME: 0953

900530665

Total Attachments: 4

source=WeWork_(Letter_of_Credit)_TM_Partial_Release_6771-0257#page1.tif source=WeWork_(Letter_of_Credit)_TM_Partial_Release_6771-0257#page2.tif source=WeWork_(Letter_of_Credit)_TM_Partial_Release_6771-0257#page3.tif source=WeWork_(Letter_of_Credit)_TM_Partial_Release_6771-0257#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006835 FRAME: 0954

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

PARTIAL RELEASE, dated as of January 10, 2020, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, located at 10 S. Dearborn, 7th Floor, Chicago, IL 60603, in its capacity as Administrative Agent pursuant to the Letter of Credit Reimbursement Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2017 (the "Reimbursement Agreement"), with the several banks and other financial institutions parties thereto (in such capacity, the "Grantee"), in favor of TEEM TECHNOLOGIES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 115 W 18th St., 2nd Fl., New York, NY 10011 (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2017, in favor of the Grantee as Administrative Agent for the banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time parties to the Reimbursement Agreement (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor granted a security interest to the Grantee;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2019, between the Grantee, the Grantor and other parties thereto (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantor, by reference to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to assign and transfer to the Grantee a security interest in, and granted to the Grantee, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in the Trademarks now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which such Grantor then had or at any time in the future may have acquired any right, title or interest, including those Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto and all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (the "<u>Released Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 2019 at Reel 6771 and Frame 0257; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee now desires to release its security interest solely in the Released Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Partial Release, the Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Partial Release and not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Grantee hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest solely in the Released Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Grantee solely in such Released Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. Except as to the Released Collateral, the security interest of Grantee in the Collateral (including all other Trademarks listed on Schedule I to the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006835 FRAME: 0955

Trademark Security Agreement) shall continue in full force and effect as if this Partial Release had not been provided.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Grantee hereby agrees, at Grantor's sole cost and expense, to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006835 FRAME: 0956 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Partial Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By: _____ Name: ____ Title:

Christopher Nutt
Vice President

[Signature Page to Partial Release of Trademarks]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006835 FRAME: 0957

SCHEDULE I

	Trademark	Reg. #	Appl.#	Owner (USPTO)
1.	EVENTBOARD	4,646,824	86084262	Teem Technologies LLC
2.	TEEM	5,120,592	86771310	Teem Technologies LLC
3.	ZOMBIE MEETINGS	5,421,688	87373991	Teem Technologies, Inc.
4.	GHOST MEETINGS ¹	N/A	87373986	Teem Technologies, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006835 FRAME: 0958

RECORDED: 01/10/2020

¹ The application for this mark will be abandoned; no Grantor makes any representation or warranty with respect to this application.